2001 AUG 14 P 4: 32

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**FOURTH EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 2001** 

# ENROLLED

House Bill No. 401

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Kiss, and Delegate Trump)
[By Request of the Executive]

----

Passed August 8, 2001

In Effect from Passage

### FILED

2001 AUG 14 P 4: 32

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

#### **ENROLLED**

#### H. B. 401

(BY MR. SPEAKER, MR. KISS, AND DELEGATE TRUMP)
[BY REQUEST OF THE EXECUTIVE]

[Passed August 8, 2001; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT expiring funds to the unappropriated surplus balance in the state fund, general revenue, for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two, in the amount of one million dollars from the division of environmental protection - mining and reclamation operations fund, fund 3324, fiscal year 2002, organization 0313.

WHEREAS, The Legislature finds that the account balance in the division of environmental protection - mining and reclamation operations fund, fund 3324, fiscal year 2002, organization 0313 exceeds that which is necessary for the purposes for which the account was established; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- 1 That the balance of funds from the division of environmen-
- 2 tal protection mining and reclamation operations fund, fund
- 3 3324, fiscal year 2002, organization 0313, be decreased by
- 4 expiring the amount of one million dollars to the unappropri-

- ated surplus balance of the state fund, general revenue, to be
  available for appropriation during the fiscal year ending the
  thirtieth day of June, two thousand two.
- The purpose of this bill is to expire the sum of one million dollars from the division of environmental protection mining and reclamation operations fund, fund 3324, fiscal year 2002, organization 0313, to the unappropriated surplus balance in the state fund, general revenue, for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two, to be available for appropriation during the fiscal year two thousand two.

| That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. |
|--|
| Chairman Senate Committee  |
| Chairman House Committee   |
| Originating in the House.  |
| In effect from passage.  |
| Massell Ellosare  Clerk of the Senate  |
| Brigay M. Bray   |
| Clerk of the House of Delegates  |
| Call Bay Tomblen   |
| President of the Senate  |
| Speaker of the House of Delegates  |
| speaker of the fronte of Delegates   |
| The within 15 approved this the 15th   |
| day of Megust, 2001.   |
|  |

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR